issue standby letters of credit for the account of Borrower (each, a “Subfeature Standby 

Letter of Credit” and collectively, “Subfeature Standby Letters of Credit”); provided 

however, that the aggregate undrawn amount of all outstanding Subfeature Standby 

Letters of Credit shall not at any time exceed Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000.00). 

The form and substance of each Subfeature Standby Letter of Credit shall be subject to 

approval by Bank, in its sole discretion. No Subfeature Standby Letter of Credit shall have 

an expiration date subsequent to the maturity date of the Line of Credit. The undrawn 

amount of all Subfeature Standby Letters of Credit shall be reserved under the Line of 

Credit and shall not be available for borrowings thereunder. Each Subfeature Standby 

Letter of Credit shall be issued for a term not to exceed three hundred sixty-five (365) 

days, as designated by Borrower; provided however, that no Subfeature Standby Letter 

of Credit shall be issued with, nor shall Bank be required to renew or (if applicable) allow 

automatic renewal of any Subfeature Standby Letter of Credit so that it will have, an

[...]

collateral (which may be in addition to or, if agreed by Bank, may be a replacement for, 

such other collateral that may have been granted by Borrower to Bank, pursuant to this 

Agreement or otherwise), consisting of a deposit account maintained by Borrower with 

Bank in an amount that is not less than one hundred five percent (105%) of the undrawn 

amount of such Extended Date Letter of Credit, as evidenced by and subject to the 

security agreements

and other documents as Bank shall reasonably require, all in form and substance 

satisfactory to Bank; and provided further, that in no event shall any Extended Date 

Letter of Credit have a then current expiration date more than three hundred sixty-five 

(365) days beyond the maturity date of the Line of Credit.”

3. The following is hereby added to the Credit Agreement as Section 1.1. (d):

“(d) Increase in Line of Credit Amount. Borrower may, at any time during the term 

of the Line of Credit, request an increase in the aggregate principal amount of the Line of